

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 229

Wednesday 29th September

2021

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

[594]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT (ENTITLEMENTS) COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 69A(2) of the *Constitution*, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint-

LAWRENCE HUNUMEME

to be a member of the Members of Parliament (Entitlements) Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this twenty-third day of September, 2021.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General

[595]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, LAWRENCE HUNUMEME, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

LAWRENCE HUNUMEME

Sworn before me this twenty-fourth day of September, 2021:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands,

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General

[596]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, LAWRENCE HUNUMEME, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, as a member of the Members of Parliament (Entitlements) Commission.

So help me God.

LAWRENCE HUNUMEME

Sworn before me this twenty-fourth day of September, 2021:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands,

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General

[597]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. NO. 43 OF 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIRMAN OF THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 57(l)(b) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, hereby appoint-

PATTERSON OTI

to be the Chairman of the Electoral Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from 31st August, 2021.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of September, 2021.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General

[598]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. NO. 43 OF 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 57(1)(b) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, hereby appoint-

TAEASI SANGA

to be a member of the Electoral Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from 31st August, 2021.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of September, 2021.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General

[599]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. NO. 43 OF 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 57(1)(b) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, hereby appoint -

STANLEY DICK PIRIONE

to be a member of the Electoral Commission for a period of three (3) years with effect from 31 st August, 2021.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of September, 2021.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General

[600]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, DR. MELCHIOR MATAKI, Permanent Secretary for the Ministry of Environment, Climate Change, Disaster Management and Meteorology do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

So help me God.

Dr. MELCHIOR MATAKI

Sworn before me:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-day of September, 2021.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General

[601]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT

(Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, DR. MELCHIOR MATAKI, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the office of the Permanent Secretary for the Ministry of Environment, Climate Change, Disaster Management and Meteorology.

So help me God.

Dr. MELCHIOR MATAKI

Sworn before me:

SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-day of September, 2021.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

Governor-General